

No. 12-126

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GREG MCQUIGGIN, WARDEN, PETITIONER

v.

FLOYD PERKINS

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

B. Eric Restuccia
Deputy Solicitor General

John S. Pallas
Assistant Attorney General
Appellate Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Reply Argument 3

I. The Court should not write into AEDPA a miscarriage-of-justice exception that Congress rejected..... 3

 A. Congress controls the scope of the habeas writ. 3

 B. Section 2244(d)(1)(D)'s plain text excludes a miscarriage-of-justice exception to the one-year limitations period..... 4

 C. *Holland* properly applied the presumption that *every* federal statute of limitations incorporates equitable tolling..... 6

 D. There is no presumption that *any* federal statute includes the miscarriage-of-justice exception..... 7

 E. Numerous policy reasons underlie Congress's decision not to incorporate a miscarriage-of-justice exception into the habeas statute of limitations..... 11

 F. If the miscarriage-of-justice exception applies to habeas claims based on new evidence, the exception will also abrogate AEDPA's general one-year limitations period..... 14

G. The new-evidence exception was designed for cold-case investigatory work and discoveries..... 16

II. At a minimum, a habeas petitioner seeking to avoid AEDPA’s one-year limitation period for filing a claim based on new evidence must act with diligence..... 18

III. Perkins’ other arguments lack merit..... 21

Conclusion..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Amrine v. Bowersox</i> , 128 F.3d 1222 (8th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Baldwin County Welcome Center v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984)	18
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	3
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	11
<i>Cousin v. Lensing</i> , 310 F.3d 843 (5th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>David v. Hall</i> , 318 F.3d 343 (1st Cir. 2003).....	5, 11
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006)	21
<i>Delaney v. Matesanz</i> , 264 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	2, 3
<i>Escamilla v. Jungwirth</i> , 426 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2005)	5, 10
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 4 Cranch 75 (1807)	2, 3
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	3, 22

<i>Flanders v. Graves</i> , 299 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 2002)	5, 9, 19
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	13, 15, 21
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010)	passim
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	11
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	6, 7, 18
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	11
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986)	11
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	3
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)	22
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	11, 24
<i>McQuiddy v. Ware</i> , 20 Wall. 14 (1873).....	18
<i>National Fed'n of Independent Business v.</i> <i>Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	16
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005)	18
<i>Ryan v. Gonzales</i> , 133 S. Ct. 696 (2013)	21

<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Med. Ctr.</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2013 WL 215485, at *10 (Jan. 22, 2013).....	6
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	4
<i>Turner v. Johnson</i> , 177 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 442 U.S. 178 (1979)	12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	2, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(i)–(ii)	4, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)	4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)	4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(B)	17
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(D).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(A)	5, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(B)	5, 20

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 104-518, at 111 (1996).....	13
<i>Opinion on the Writ of Habeas Corpus</i> , Wilm. 77, 87, 97 Eng. Rep. 29, 36 (1758) (Wilmot, J.)	3

Rules

Michigan Court Rule 6.502(G)(2) 23

Rules Governing § 2254 Cases in the United
States District Courts, R. 4..... 14

Rules Governing § 2254 Cases in the United
States District Courts, R. 9(a)..... 12
